TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions
February 4, 2005 TRC Project No. 42013701

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Quarterly Status Report - Fourth Quarter 2004
76 Service Station #5325, 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland, California
Alameda County

Dear Mr. Hwang;:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips), TRC is submitting the Fourth Quarter
2004 Quarterly Status Report for the subject site, shown on the attached Figures 3 through 5.

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS

The site is an operating ConocoPhillips (76) Service Station located on the southeast corner of
the intersection of Lakeshore Avenue and Lake Park Avenue in Qakland, California. The site is
bounded to the north by Lakeshore Avenue, to the west and southwest by Lake Park Avenue, to
the southeast by a supermarket parking lot, and to the east by a pharmacy. Current site facilities
consist of the service station building with three service bays, three product dispenser islands, and
two 12,000-gallon double-wall fiberglass gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs).

May 1990: Three exploratory soil borings (U-A, U-B, and U-C) were advanced adjacent to the
UST complex to depths ranging from 10 to 12.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil samples
collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The samples contained TPH-g concentrations

ranging from 2 to 7,500 parts per million (ppm) and benzene concentrations ranging from 0.14 to
13 ppm (GSI, June, 1990).

June 1990: Two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 550-gallon waste oil UST, and related product
dispensers were replaced. Soil samples collected from the UST excavation sidewalls and bottom
and product line trenches were reported to contain TPH-g and benzene at concentrations ranging
from 12 to 2,800 ppm and 0.008 to 11 ppm, respectively. Approximately 250 cubic yards of soi}
and backfill material were aerated onsite to reduce concentrations to below 100 ppm TPH-g, then

transported to an appropriate soil disposal facility. Groundwater was encountered at approximately
7.5 feet bgs (GSI, August, 1990).

September 1990: Monitoring wells U-1, U-2, and U-3 were installed. TPH-g was detected in soil
samples collected from the capillary fringe in well borings U-1 and U-2 at concentrations of 110
and 480 ppm, respectively. Benzene was detected in the soil sample from well bonng U-1 at a
concentration of 4.5 ppm. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil or groundwater
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samples from U-3. Groundwater samples collected from wells U-1 and U-2 were reported to contain

690 and 38 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-g and 780 and 27 ppb benzene, respectively (GSI,
December, 1990).

June 1990: Monitoring wells U-4, U-5, and U-6 were installed. TPH-g and benzene were detected
in the capillary fringe soil sample collected from boring U-5 at concentrations of 400 and 1.9 ppm,
respectively. TPH-g and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from borings U-4 and
U-6. Groundwater Jevels stabilized at depths between 8.8 and 9.2 feet bgs (GSI, August, 1994).

November 1996: One 550-gallon waste oil UST was removed and the product lines and dispensers
were replaced. A soil sample collected from the sidewall of the waste oil UST excavation contained
1.5-ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) and 78 ppm total oil and grease (TOG).
TPH-g, benzene, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVQOCs), and semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) were not detected. Product line trench
excavation and over excavation samples were reported to contain petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations ranging from non-detect to 880 ppm TPH-g, non-detect to 3.6 ppm benzene, and
non-detect to 23 ppm MTBE. Approximately 276 tons of excavated soil was transported to an
appropriate disposal facility (GSI, January, 1997).

October 2003: Site environmental consulting responsibilities were transferred to TRC.

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

Lake Mermitt is located approximately 0.3 miles down gradient. No domestic wells are located
within 1 mile of the site.

MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Currently, five onsite and one offsite wells are monitored quarterly. All six wells were sampled
this quarter. The groundwater gradient and flow direction were 0.03 foot/foot to the northwest.

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS

Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) were detected in two of the six sampled wells, at
a maximum concentration of 320 micrograms per liter {(png/1) in offsite monitoring well U-6.

Benzene was not detected above the reporting limit in any of the five sampled wells. This is
consistent with recent historical data.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in four of the six sampled wells, at a maximum
concentration of 11,000 pg/l in onsite monitoring well U-2. These levels were consistent with
~recent historical data,
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REMEDIATION STATUS

Remediation is not currently being conducted at the site.

RECENT CORRESPONDENCE

No correspondence this quarter.

CURRENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

December 20, 2004: TRC performed groundwater monitoring and sampling. Wastewater
generated from well purging and equipment cleaning was stored at TRC's groundwater
monitoring facility in Concord, California, and transported by Onyx to the ConocoPhillips
Refinery in Rodeo, California, for treatment and disposal.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Implement Work Plan for Interim Remedial Measure/Feasibility Study. The Work Plan was
submitted to Alameda County Health Services on August 30, 2004,

Continue quarterly monitoring and sampling to assess plume stability and concentration trends at
key wells,

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2466.

Sincerely,

TRC

mﬂmw

Roger Batra
Senior Project Manager
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Attachments:

Figure 3 — Dissolved-Phase TPPH Concentration Map, December 20, 2004, from Quarterly
Monitoring Report, October through December 2004, dated January 25, 2005 by TRC.

Figure 4 — Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentration Map, December 20, 2004, from Quarterly
Monitoring Report, October through December 2004, dated January 25, 2005 by TRC.

Figure 5 — Dissolved-Phase MTBE Concentration Map, December 20, 2004, from Quarterly
Montitoring Report, October through December 2004, dated January 25, 2005 by TRC.

cc: Thomas Kosel, ConocoPhillips (hard copy and electronic upload)
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April 28, 2004

ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway

Sacramento, CA 95818 - "
f'é',. i 'I--.:";.,
ATTN: MR. THOMAS H. KOSEL S T
SITE: 76 STATION 5325 R
3220 LAKESHORE AVENUE L
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT

JANUARY THROUGH MARCH 2004
Dear Mr. Kosel:
Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 5325, located at 3220
Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please
call us at (949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

P e

Anju Farfan
QMS Operations Manager

CC:  Alameda County Health Care Services Division
Barbara Moed, TRC

Enclosures
20-0400/5325R02.QMS

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, California 2618
Telephone 9497279336 o Fax 949.727-7399 ®
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FIRST QUARTER 2004
FLUID LEVEL MONITORING AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
April 28, 2004

76 Station 5325
3200 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

Prepared For:

Mr. Thomas H. Kosel
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

Senior Project Geologist, Irvine Operations

21 Technology Drive * Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 94%-727-9336 » Fax 949-727-739%
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
January 2004 through March 2004
76 Station 5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, CA

Site Information:

Site: 76 Station
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, CA
Project Coordinator/Phone Number: Thomas H. Kosel/916-558-7668
Groundwater wells onsite: 5
Groundwater wells offsite: 1
Field Activity:
Sampling consultant: TRC
Date(s) sampled: 03/30/04
Groundwater wells gauged: _ 8
Groundwater wells sampled: g
Purging method: diaphragm pump
Treatment/disposal method during sampling event: Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100
Free product pumpouts other than sampling event: No
Treatment/Disposal method during free product pumpouts: N/A
. Site H :
ydrogeology:
Minimurn depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 6.88
Maximum depth to groundwater (fest bgs): 10.64
Average groundwater elevation (feet relative to mean sea level): 0.76
Average change in groundwater elevations since previous event (feet):  0.69
Groundwater gradient and flow direction: 0.02 ft'ft, northwest
Previous gradient and/or flow direction {and date): 0.02 ft/ft, north (12/02/03)

Groundwater Condition (Benzene Maxirmum Contaminant Level [MCL] = 1.0 pg/)

Wells with benzene concentrations below MCL: 6
Wells with benzene concentrations at or abave MCL; 0
Minimurmn benzene concentration (pgh): ND
Maximum benzene concentration (pg/): ND
Minimum MTBE concentration (pgA): ND
Maximum MTBE concentration (pgl): 13000
Minimum TPPH concentration {ug/): ND
Maximum TPPH concentration {ug/l): 12000 (U-1}
Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Minimum free product thickness (feet); 0
Maximum free product thickness {faet): 0

Additional Information:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by TRC. Please contact the
primary consultant for other specific information on this site.




TABLE KEY

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS

LPH = liquid-phase hydrocarbons
ug/l micrograms per liter

mg/1 = milligrams per liter

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
DTSC = Department of Toxic Substances Control

N/A = not applicable

Trace = less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well

USTs = underground storage tanks

- = not analyzed, measured, or collected

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-DCE = cis- and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCA = trichloroethane

TCE = trichloroethene

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls

TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

NOTES

Elevations are.in feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevation for wells with LPH is calculated as follows:
Surface elevation - depth to water + (0.75 x LPH thickness).

Concentration Graphs have been modified to plot non-detect results at the reporting limit stated in the
official laboratory report. All non-detect results prior to the Second Quarter 2000 were plotted at 0.1
g/l for graphical display.

J = estimated concentration, value is between the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

REFERENCE

TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling activities in October 2003. Historical data for 76
Station 5325 was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, California, in an excel table teceived in
September 2003.




Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAIL ANALYSIS RESULTS
March 30, 2004
76 Station 5325

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comimnents
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness water Elevation §260R benzene Xylenes 80218 82608
Elevation ’
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feety  (feer) (ng/l) (ug/t) (pg/) (ng) (el (gD (ug/h) (hg/l)
U-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
03/30/04 846 8.38 0.00 0.08 0.52 -- 12000 ND<100 ND<100 190 ND<200 -- 13000
-2 {Screen Inierval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
03/30/04 7.62 7.07 0.00 0.55 0.88 - 12000  ND<100 ND<160 ND<100 ND<200 - 11000
U-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0}
03/30/04  10.98 10.64 0.00 0.34 0.36 -- ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<(0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
U-4 (Screen Interval in feet; 5.0-20.0)
03/30/04  11.15 7.47 0.00 3.68 1.69 - ND<350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
U-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
03/30/04  6.98 6.88 0.00 0.10 0.24 - 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 130
U-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-24.0}
03/30/04  7.14 7.32 0.00 -0.18 0.48 - 1200 ND<10 NWD<10 ND<10 ND<20 - 1700

5325 Page 1 of 1



Table 2
HISTORIC GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
August 1990 Through March 2004

76 Station 5325
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTRE MTBE Comments
Sampled FElevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feer) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feety  (ng/) (ngl (ng/h (ngf) {ne/l) (re) (ng/ {(ng/l)
Li-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
01/07/91 - - - - - 250 - 22 16 4.20 17 - -
04/01/91 -- - -- - -- 160 - 13 8.60 1.0 15 - --
07/03/91 -- -- - - - 140 - 21 430 0.36 17 - --
10/09/91 - - - - - - - - - -- - - -
02/12/92 - - -- -- - 250 - - - - -~ - -
05/05/92 -- - -- - - 230 - 1.20 - -~ - - -
06/11/92 -- - -- - - 1000 - 80 1.40 6.70 41 - -
08/20/92 - - - - - 400 - 1.0 - -- 0.60 -~ -
02/22/93 -- - -- - - 34000 - 1400 3500 910 7300 - -
05/07/93 -- - -- - -- 8700 -- 600 240 650 3300 - -
08/08/93 - - - - - 4900 -- 79 - 832 270 -- -
11/16/93 532 8.61 0.00 -3.29 -- 690 - - - - - -- -
02/16/94 5.32 8.54 0.00 -3.22 0.07 6800 - - - - -- - -
06/22/94  "8.46 8.39 0.00 0.07 329 200 -- - - 5.90 21 -- -
05/22/94 8.46 8.66 0.00 -0.20 -0.27 6100 - - - - -- - -
12/24/94 8.46 8.04 0.00 0.42 0.62 50000 - 2500 9700 2400 17000 - -
03/25/95 B.46 7.72 0.00 0.74 0.32 - - - - - - - -
06/21/95 8.46 9.30 0.00 -0.84 -1.58 - - -- - - - -- -
09/19/95 8.46 9.29 0.00 -0.83 0.01 - - - - - -- - -
12/19/95 846 8.98 0.00 -0.52 0.31 - - - - - - - -
03/18/96 8.46 8.25 0.00 0.21 0.73 27000 - - 2300 1400 11000 4900 -
06/27/96  B.46 7.92 0.00 0.54 0.33 120000 - 540 4300 2600 26000 - --
09/26/96 8.46 9,10 0.02 -0.63 -1.17 -- - - -~ -- - - -
12/09/96  B.46 6.58 0.03 1.60 223 -- - - - - -- - -
03/14/97  8.46 9.02 0.55 -0.15 -1.75 -- - - - - -- - -
5325 Page 1 of 10



Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes  8021B 8260B
: Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)y  (pp/l) (ng/h (ng/i) (ng't) {ug/l) (neh {ng/'ty (ng/l)
U-1 continued
06/30/97  8.46 841 0.02 0.07 0.21 - - - -- - -- - -
09/19/97  8.46 8.56 0.02 -0.09 -0.15 - - - - - - -~ -
12/12/97 8.46 8.58 0.01 -0.11 -0.03 - -- - - - -- - --
03/03/98 8.46 8.23 0.04 0.26 0.37 - - -- - -- - - --
06/15/98  8.46 837 0.00 0.09 -0.17 52000 -- - 200 1800 13000 -- -
09/30/98 846 8.94 0.00 -0.48 -0.57 1000000 -- -- 2600 13000 83000 4800 --
12/28/98 846 857 0.00 -0.11 0.37 1100000 - - 1600 8600 71000 5700 -~
03/22/99 846 8.i8 0.00 0.28 0.39 130000 - 470 §100 2000 28000 5700 --
06/09/99 2.46 9.37 0.00 -0.91 -1.19 40000 - 230 640 590 13000 3500 2100
09/08/99  8.46 0.53 0.00 -1.07 -0.16 55000 - 217 202 745 14300 6890 6690
12/07/99 846 9.67 0.00 -1.21 -0.14 41200 -- 89.30 - 385 6930 15800 14700
03/13/00  BA46 8.44 0.00 0.02 1.23 48000 - 490 610 2400 10000 22000 23000
06/21/00 846 245 0.00 -0.99 -1.01 37000 -- 200 - 1200 7200 15000 20000
09/27/00  8.46 029 0.00 -0.83 0.16 15000 -- 92 - 540 2800 74000 83000
12/12/00  8.46 9.37 0.00 -0.91 -0.08 50000 -- - -- 250 1900 12000 15000
03/07/01 8.46 845 0.00 0.01 0.92 6220 -- 29.80 10.40 96.30 638 11200 11800
06/06/01 8.46 9.29 0.00 -0.83 -0.84 5200 - 17 -~ 69 420 6500 8700
09/24/01 8.46 9.39 0.00 -0.93 -0.10 4300 -- 36 ND<25 65 590 4400 4400
12/10/01 8.46 9.17 0.00 -0.71 0.22 11000 -- 220 ND<100 380 1500 5100 5100
03/11/02 8.46 9.44 0.00 -0.98 -G.27 5500 -- 28 ND<20 360 690 6400 6300
06/04/02 8.46 832 0.00 0.14 1.12 4600 - 31 ND<10 240 180 6500 -
05/03/02 2.46 9.36 0.00 -0.90 -1.04 2300 - ND<12 ND<12 ND<I2 68 3500 4700
12/03/02 8.46 8.18 0.00 0.23 1.18 -- ND<5000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 <100 - 4700
03/04/03 5.46 8.29 0.00 0.17 -0.11 - §900 26 ND<25 400 130 -- 3500
06/18/03 8.46 7.58 0.00 0.88 0.71 -- 8300 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 <50 -- 10000
09/24/03 8.46 8.18 0.00 - - - ND<10000  ND<100 ND<100 ND<I00 ND<200 -- 11000
12/02/03 8.46 8.90 0.00 -0.44 -- - ND<10000  ND=<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<200 - 11000
03/30/04 846 8.38 0.00 0.08 0.52 -- 12000 ND<100 ND<100 190 ND<200 - 13000
U-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0}

5325
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEE Comments
Sampled FElevation  Water Thickness  water in 8260 benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
' Etevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feer) (ngh (ng (ng/l) {(ne/l) (ne/) (pg) (ug/) (ng/l)
U-2  continued
08/10/90 -- -- - -- -~ 780 - 27 46 15 130 - -
01/07/91 - - - - -~ 1900 - 67 5.8 58 69 - --
04/01/91 -- - -- - - 1700 - 250 89 34 190 - -
07/03/91 -- -- - - - 2100 - 150 25 310 290 -- -
10/69/91 - - - - -- 230 - 7.1 - -- L1 - -
02/12/92 - - - - - 410 - 1.9 - 0.36 0.40 - -
05/05/92 - - - - - 1600 - 120 52 6.20 290 - --
06/11/92 - - - - - 620 - 17 2.10 - 37 - -
08/20/92 - - - - - 700 -- 28 6.50 1.30 460 -- -
02/22/93 -- - - - - 3400 - 2400 2100 1200 5800 -- --
05/07/93 - - -- - - 17000 -- 1800 660 1700 4000 - --
08/08/93 -- -~ - - - 5600 - 420 -- 410 670 -~ --
11/16/93 4.53 8.17 0.00 -3.64 -- 510 - -- - -- - - -
02/16/94  4.53 7.73 0.00 -3.20 0.44 980 -- 49 13 2.70 40 - -
06/22/94  7.62 7.60 0.00 0.02 3.22 31000 -- 2200 62 1500 3500 -- --
09/22/94 7.62 7.93 0.00 -0.31 -0.33 8500 - 29 -- - -- -- -
12/24/94 7.62 1.27 0.00 015 0.66 32000 - 1500 820 1300 5000 - -
03/25/95 " 7.62 7.1 0.00 0.61 0.26 170000 - 1900 21000 4800 33000 - -
T 062195 7.62 6.98 0.00 0.64 0.03 16000 - 2100 - 1800 1700 -- --
09/19/95  7.62 7.70 0.00 -0.08 -0.72 3000 -- 610 - 78 240 -- -
12/19/95  7.62 7.30 0.00 0.32 0.40 1600 -- 140 55 52 270 -- -
03/18/98 7.62 6.45 0.00 1.17 0.85 12000 - 2200 -- 1200 2200 22000 --
06/27/96 7.62 7.41 0.00 0.21 -(.96 28000 - 3400 -~ 2800 3100 3000 --
09/26/96  7.62 7.90 0.00 -0.28 -0.49 5900 -- 750 - -- -- 18000 -
12/09/96  7.62 6.76 0.00 (.86 1.14 13000 -- 5100 290 980 370 2700 -
03/14/97  7.62 7.12 0.03 0.52 -0.34 - - - - -- -- -- -
06/30/97 7.62 6.19 0.00 1.43 0.91 - -- -- - - - - --
09/19/97 7.62 731 0.00 0.31 -1.12 - - -- - -- - - --
12/12/97 7.62 6.75 0.00 0.87 0.56 - - - - - - - -
6325 Page 3 of 10



Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TFFH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes  B021B 82608
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feer) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (naf) (hg/t) (pg/h (ngM (ng/l) (ug/) (ne/) (pg/)
U-2  continued
03/03/98 7.62 6.36 0.00 1.26 0.39 80000 - 3000 1100 820 16060 16006 -
06/15/98  7.62 6.51 0.00 1.11 -0.15 48000 -- 1800 330 470 7900 20000 --
09/30/98 7.62 7.7 0.00 0.45 -0.66 60000 - 1300 -- 500 9700 19000 -
12/28/98 7.62 7.06 0.00 0.56 0.11 63000 - 590 160 320 5600 16000 -~
03/22/99 762 6.82 0.00 0.80 0.24 28000 - 1100 - 360 2900 25000 -
06/09/99  7.62 7.51 0.00 0.11 -0.69 21000 - 110 190 310 2600 7900 7800
09/08/99 7.62 8.16 0.00 -1.54 -0.65 23300 -- 477 138 286 4110 16400 15300
12/07/99 7.62 8.31 0.00 -0.69 -0.15 4840 - 17.20 - -- 157 14900 15600
03/13/00  7.62 6.69 0.00 0.93 1.62 11000 - 380 160 -- 2100 22000 26000
06/21/00  7.62 7.67 0.00 -0.05 -0.98 9100 -- 22 - - 800 16000 22000
09/27/00 7.62 7.44 0.00 0.18 0.23 2900 - 43 -- - 39 20000 26000
12/12/00 7.62 7.51 0.00 0.1l -0.07 31600 - 17 - - 87 8000 7800
03/07:01 762 7.15 0.00 0.47 0.36 1670 - 51 - 7.20 19.50 5930 7900
06/06/01  7.62 7.57 0.00 0.05 -0.42 100 - 14 - .30 35 9200 10000
09/24/01  7.62 7.63 0.00 -0.01 -0.06 1000 - 25 ND<2.50 12 100 9800 11600
12/10/01 7.62 6.78 0.00 0.84 (.85 33 - 14 .55 3.4 6.8 2500 2500
03/11/02 7.62 712 0.00 0.50 -0.34  ND<1000 - 28 ND<10 40 31 11000 11000
06/04/02 7.62 7.18 0.00 0.44 -0.06 7700 - 32 ND<25 33 48 14000 14000
05/03/02  7.62 7.58 0.00 0.04 -0.40 5200 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 11000 15000
12/03/02  7.62 7.68 0.00 -0.06 -0.10 -- ND<5000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 ND<100 -- 3200
03/04/03 7.62 7.77 0.00 -0.15 -0.09 - 8100 ND<50  ND<50 ND<350 ND<100 - 7800
06/18/03 7.62 6.87 0,00 0.75 0.90 -- 11000 ND<50  ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 - 16000
09/24/03 7.62 7.49 0.00 0.13 -0.62 - ND<10000 ND<100 WND<100 ND<100 Nt)<200 - 10000
12/02/03 7.62 7.95 0.00 -0.33 -0.46 -~ ND<10000  ND<]00 ND<100 ND<100 ND<200 - 10000
03/30/04  7.62 7.07 0.00 0.55 0.88 - 12000  ND<100 ND<I00 ND<100 WND<200 - 11000
U3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0) '
08/10/90 -- - -- - - - - - - -- - - -
01/07/91 - - - - — - - - - - 1.80 - -
04/01/91 -- - -- -- - - -- 1.0 2.90 0.53 5.40 -- -
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  B021B 82608
Elevation Elevation
(feet} (feet) (feet)  (feer) (feet)  (pg/l) (ng/) (he/l) (ng/) (pg/h) (ng) (ug/l) (ng/l)
U-3 continued
07/03/91 - - - - - - - - -- - - - -
10/09/91 - -- - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 -~ - -- . - - - - - - - - -
05/05/92 - - - - - - - - — - - - -
06/11/92 - - - - -- - -- - -- - - _— -
08/20/92 -- - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/22/93 -- - -- -- - — - - - - - - -
035/07/93 - -- -- - -- - - - -- - - — -
08/08/93 - - -- - - 210 -- 5.0 9.70 0.70 4.10 -- -
11/16/93 7.86 11.82 (.00 -3.96 - - -- - - - - - .
02/16/94  7.86 1162 0.00 376 0.20 - - - - - - - -
06/22/94 10.98 11.64 0.00 -0.66 3.10 - - - - - - - -
09/22/94  10.98 11.76 0.00 -0.78 -0.12 - - - - - - - -
12/24/94  10.98 11.28 0.00 -0.30 0.48 - - - - - - - -
03/25/95  10.98 10.98 0.00 0.02 032 - - - - - - - —
06/21/95 10.98 11.37 0.00 -0.39 -0.41 - -- . - - - - -
09/19/95  10.98 11.55 0.00 -0.57 -0.18 - - - - - - - -
12/19/95 10.98 11.45 0.00 -0.47 0.10 -- - -- - — - - -
03/18/% 10.98 11.10 0.00 -0.12 0.35 - - - - - “ - -
06/27/96  10.98 11.16 0.00 -0.18 -0.06 440 - 49 30 51 140 50 --
09/26/96  10.98 11.55 0.00 -0.57 -0.39 - -- - - - - - -
12/09/96  10.98 10.12 0.00 0.86 1.43 -- - - - - -- 29 -
03/14/97  10.98 10.87 0.00 0.11 -0.75 - - -- - . - - -
06/30/97 1098 11.08 0.00 -0.10 -0.21 - - - - - - — -
09/19/97 10.98 11.05 0.00 -0.07 0.03 - - -- - - - - -
12/12/97  10.98 10.58 0.00 0.40 0.47 - - - - - - - -
03/03/98 1098 9.84 0.00 1.14 0.74 - - - - - - - -
06/15/98  10.98 10.56 0.00 0.42 -0.72 - - - - - -- - -
09/30/98 1098 12 0.00 014 -0.56 - -- - - - - - -
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Date TOC Depih to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  BO21B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet)  (Reet)  (feet)  (fee)  (feet)  (ug/)  (ug)  (ugH) (g (g (gh (&) ()
U-3  continued
12/28/98 1098 10.96 0.00 0.02 0.16 - -- - - -- - - -
03/22/99 1098 9.46 0.00 1.52 1.50 - -- - - - - - -
06/09/99  10.98 11.01 0.60 -0.03 -1.55 - - - - -- - - -
09/08/99  10.98 11.31 0.00 -0.33 -0.30 - -- - -- -- - - -
12/07/99  10.98 11.26 0.00 -0.28 0.05 - - - - - - - -
03/13/00 1098 8.28 0.00 2.70 2.98 -- - - -- - - -- -
06/21/00 1098 11.12 0.00 -0.14 -2.84 -- - - -- - - - .-
09/27/60 1098 11.07 0.00 -0.09 0.05 - -- - - -- - - -
12/12/000 1098 10.94 0.00 0.04 0.13 - - - - -- - - -
03/07/01  10.98 8.32 0.00 2.66 2.62 - -- -- - -- - -- -
06/06/01  10.98 10.94 0.00 0.04 -2.62 - - - - -- - - -
09/24/01  10.98 11.03 0.00 -0.05 -0.09  ND<50 - ND=<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
12/10/01  10.98 8.16 0.00 2.82 2.87 ND<350 - ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
03/11/02 1098 7.82 0.00 3.16 0.34 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
06/04/02 1098 10.58 0.00 0.40 -2.76  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
09/03/02  10.98 10.94 0.00 0.04 -0.36 ND<50 -- ND=<0(,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
12/03/02  10.98 10.66 0.00 0.32 0.28 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
03/04/03  10.98 10.76 0.00 0.22 -0.10 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
06/18/03  10.98 10.26 0.00 0.72 0.50 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<L1.0 - ND<2.0
09/24/03  10.98 10.88 0.00 0.10 -0.62 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
12/02/03 10.98 11.00 0.00 -0.02 -0.12 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.3¢ ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
03/30/04 1098 10.64 0.00 0.34 0.36 - ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO0 -- ND<0.50
U-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
06/22/94  11.15 10.16 0.00 0.99 . - -- - -- - - .- .-
09/22/94  11.15 10.79 0.00 0.36 -0.63 - - 0.78 1.3 -- 1.4 -- -
12/24/94  11.15 9.81 0.00 1.34 0.98 -- - - -- - - - -
03/25/95  11.15 9.51 0.00 1.64 0.30 - -- - - -- - -- -
06/21/95  11.15 9.54 0.00 1.61 -0.03 - -- -~ -- -- -- - -
09/19/95  11.15 10.17 0.00 0.98 -0.63 - -- - - - - - -
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes  802IB 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feer) (feet)  (feen) (feet) (ngh) gy (ngh) (ugM (pe/h (ngh (ngh {ng/l)
U-4  continued
12/19/95  11.15 9.98 0.00 1.17 0.19 -- - -- - — - - -
03/18/%  11.15 9.66 0.00 1.49 0.32 - - - - - - - -
06/27/96  11.15 9.74 0.00 1.41 -0.08 -- - - - - - - -
09/26/96  11.15 10.14 0.00 1.01 -0.40 -- - -- -- - - - -
12/09/96  11.15 8.67 0.00 2.48 1.47 -- - -- -- - - 33 —
03/14/97  11.15 9.35 0.00 1.80 -0.68 -- -- - - -- - - -
06/30/97 11.15 9.89 0.00 1.26 -0.54 - - -- - - - - -
09/19/97  11.15 9.96 0.00 119  -0.07 - - - - - - - -
1212/97  11.15 8.56 0.00 2.59 1.40 - - - - - - - -
03/03/98 11.15 7.85 0.00 3.30 0.71 - -- — ._ -- - - -
06/15/98 11.15 9.08 0.00 2.07 -1.23 - - - - - - — —
09/30/98 11.15 9.75 0.00 1.40 -0.67 - -- - - - - - -
12/28/98  11.15 9.59 0.00 1.56 0.16 - -- -- -- - - - -
03/22/99 11.15 8.34 0.00 2.81 1.25 - - -- - -- - - --
06/09/99  11.15 9.39 0.00 1.76 -1.05 -- - - -- - - -- -
09/08/99  11.15 9.90 0.00 1.25 -0.51 -- - - -- - - — -
12/07/99 11.15 10.05 0.00 1.10 -0.15 - - -- - - - - -
03/13/60  11.15 7.24 0.00 ER] | 2.81 - - -- - - -- - -
06/21/00  11.15 9.48 0.00 1.67 -2.24 -- - - - - -- -- -
08/27/00 .15 942 0.00 1.73 0.06 - - - -- - - - -
12/12/00 115 92.50 0.00 1.65 -0.08 - -- - - - -- - -
03/0:7/01 .15 6.88 0.00 427 2.62 - - - - - -- - -
06/06/01  11.15 218 0.00 1.97 -2.30 - -- - - - -- -- --
09/24/01  11.15 9.21 0.00 1.94 -0.03  WD<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
12/10/01 1115 7.32 0.00 383 1.89 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
03/11/02  11.15 6.92 0.00 423 0.40 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
06/04/02 11.15 7.58 0.00 3.57 -0.66 ND=<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
09/03/02 1115 9.17 0.00 1.98 -1.59 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
12/03/02 1115 9.20 0.00 1.95 -0.03 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes BO21B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (pg) (ugy  (ngh) (ng/l) g  (pgh) (ng/ (ug/l)
U-4 continued
03/04/03  11.15 9.32 0.00 1.83 -0.12 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<!.0 - ND<2.0
06/18/03  11.15 7.65 0.00 3.50 1.67 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<2.0
09/24/03  11.15 8.26 0.00 2.89 -0.61 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
12/02/03  11.15 9.16 0.00 1.99 -0.90 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
03/30/04  11.15 7.47 0.00 3.68 1.69 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - ND<0.50
U-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
06/22/94  6.98 6.83 0.00 0.15 - 210 - 7.10 13 4.50 26 - -
09/22/94 6.98 6.90 0.00 0.08 -0.07 170 -- 8.40 10 B.50 18 - -
12/24/94  6.98 6.43 0.00 0.55 0.47 8700 -- 560 70 670 430 -- --
03/25/95 698 6.35 0.00 0.63 0.08 44000 - 390 960 1500 7600 - -
06/21/95  6.98 7.11 0.00 -0.13 -0.76 400 - 2.3 - 9.10 3.50 -- -
09/19/95 6.98 6.99 0.00 -0.01 0.12 850 - 14 710 13 66 - -
12/19/95 6.98 717 0.00 -0.19 -0.18 - - - -~ - -- - -
03/18/9 698 6.65 0.00 0.33 0.52 100 -- 0.67 0.50 0.51 5.40 -- --
06/27/96  6.9% 6.49 0.00 0.49 0.16 16000 -- 280 150 1400 4600 530 --
09/26/96  6.98 713 0.00 -0.15 -0.64 - -- - 0.57 - 0.96 -- --
12/09/96 6.98 5.90 0.00 1.08 1.23 1300 - 29 46 - 140 97 -
03/14/97 698 699 000 001  -1.09 - - - - - 14 -
06/30/97  6.98 7.08 0.00 -0.10 -0.09 4200 - 74 51 180 980 270 -
09/19/97  6.98 6.78 0.00 0.20 0.30 6300 -- 160 13 370 1060 480 --
12/12/97 6.98 6.94 0.00 0.04 -0.16 60 - 1.30 -- 1.60 2.10 47 -
03/03/98  6.98 6.50 0.00 0.48 0.44 1700 - 29 - 150 190 330 -
06/15/98 6.98 6.85 0.00 0.13 -0.35 1500 -- 32 -- ai 83 330 -
09/30/98 6.98 7.31 0.00 -0.33 -0.46 1700 - 44 -- a9 150 60 -
12/28/98 6.98 7.25 0.00 -0.27 0.06 1400 - 59 -- 13 -27 150 -
03/22/99 6,98 6.86 0.00 0.12 0.39 780 -- 8.90 - 0.76 4.5 350 -
06/09/99  6.98 7.28 0.00 -0.30 -0.42 1000 -- - - 10 35 280 350
09/08/99  6.98 7.52 0.00 -0.54 -0.24 2620 -- 26.20 - 32.20 157 280 239
12/07/99 698 7.67 0.00 -0.69 -0.15 949 - 9.26 -- 11.20 22.70 235 301
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 82608 benzene Xylenes  8021B 82608
Elevation Elevation

(feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ng/l) {ug'h) (ngfl) (ng/) {(ng/l) (na/h) (ng/) (ng/l)

U-5 continued

03/13/00 6.98 6.73 0.00 0.25 0.94 880 - 12 1.0 5.00 8.70 46 37
06/21/00 6.98 7.39 0.00 -0.41 -0.66 700 - 4.0 -- 0.99 4.0 120 140
09/27/00 6.98 7.45 0.00 -0.47 -0.06 400 - 1.9 -- - 1.50 160 250
12/12/00 6.98 7.68 0.00 -0.70 -0.23 770 - 3.20 -- - - 27 13
03/07/01 6.98 6.83 0.00 0.15 0.85 623 - 5.15 -- - 0.669 35.70 43.4
06/06/01 6.98 742 0.00 -0.44 -0.59 110 -- -- -- -- - - --
09/24/01 6.98 7.530 0.00 -0.52 -0.08 270 - ND<{(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 40 42
12/10/01 6.98 6.65 0.00 0.33 0.85 420 -- 13 0.60 0.66 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
03/11/02 698 7.00 0.00 -0.02 -0.35 260 -- ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 42 47
06/04/02 698 6.71 0.00 0.27 0.29 170 - ND<0.50 0.77 0.87 0.69 29 --
09/03/02 6.98 7.47 0.00 -0.49 -0.76  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 37 53
12/03/02  6.9% 6.64 0.00 0.34 0.83 -- 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 5.70 ND<1.0 -- 11
03/04/03 698 6.75 0.00 0.23 -0.11 - 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 -- 44
06/18/03 698 6.25 0.00 0.73 0.50 -- 51 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<l.0 -- 36
09/24/03 698 6.86 0.00 0.12 -0.61 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
12/62/03  6.98 7.12 0.00 -0.14 -0.26 - NP<50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- 24
03/30/04 6.98 6.88 0.00 0.10 0.24 - 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 130
u-6 {Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-24.0)
06/22/94  7.14 7.14 0.00 0.00 - -- - -- -- - -- - -
09/22/94  7.14 7.34 0.00 -0.20 -0.20 130 - 1.30 0.80 -~ 0.73 -- -
12/24/94  7.14 6.67 0.90 0.47 0.67 6900 - 300 39 600 380 -- --
03/25/95  7.14 6.29 0.00 0.85 0.38 47000 - 450 1300 1700 8200 -- --

06/21/95  7.14 7.60 0.00 -0.46 -1.31 - - - - -- -- -- --
09/19/95 714 7.70 0.00 -).56 -0.10 - - - - - -- - -

12/19/95 7.14 7.75 0.00 -0.61 -0.05 210 - 2,50 1.0 2.90 17 -- -~
03/18/96 7.14 6.86 0.00 0.28 0.8% -- -- -- -- -- -- - --
06/27/96  7.14 6.52 0.00 0.62 034 -- -- - -- -- -- 510 --
09/26/96 7.14 7.62 0.00 -0.48 -1.10 - -- - -~ -- - 1400 -
12/09/96 7.14 5.88 0.00 1.26 1.74 1200 -- 29 48 0.40 140 38 --
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Cormnments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B £260B
Elevation Elevation
{feet) (feet) (feety  (feet) (feet)  (ug)  (ugH (g (ug/h (ngh)  (ugh (ngh)  (pg/)
U-6 continued .
03/14/97  7.14 7.30 0.00 -0.16 -1.42 - - -- -- -- -- 1500 --
06/30/97  7.14 7.35 0.00 -0.21 -0.05 - -- -- -- - - 990 --
09/19/97  7.14 7.25 0.00 -0.11 0.10 - -- - -- -- -- 1400 -
12/12/97 7.14 7.29 0.00 -0.15 -0.04 - - -- -- -- - 680 -
03/03/98 7.14 7.00 0.00 0.14 0.29 - -- - - - - 1600 -
06/15/98  7.14 7.18 0.00 -0.04 -0.18 -- -- - -- -- -- 1000 -
09/30/98  7.14 7.90 0.00 -0.76 -0.72 - -- - - -- - 1200 -
12/28/98  7.14 7.79 0.00 -0.65 .11 - -- - - -- - 730 --
03/22/99  7.14 7.47 0.00 -0.33 0.32 - - - -- - -- 1800 --
06/09/99  7.14 7.73 0.00 -0.59 -0.26 - -- - - -- - 1000 850
09/08/99  7.14 7.95 0.00 -0.81 -0.22 -- -- - -- - - 851 1040
12/07/99 7.14 8.10 0.00 -0.96 -0.15 - - -- -- - - 1140 1150
03/13/00  7.14 6.95 0.00 0.19 1.15 -- - -- - - -- 560 670
06/21/00 7.14 7.84 0.00 -0.70 -0.89 - -- -- - - -- 400 590
09/27/00 714 7.68 0.00 -0.54 0.16 -- -- -- - - -- 2500 2800
12/12/00 7.14 7.74 0.00 -0.60 -0.06 - -- - - - - 590 580
06/06/01 7.14 7.80 0.00 -0.66 - - -- - -- - -- 250 330
09/24/01 7.14 7.82 0.00 -0.68 -0.02 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND<0(.50 530 660
12/10/01 7.14 7.15 0.00 -0.01 0.67 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 220 220
03/11/02 7.14 7.32 0.00 -0.18 -0.17  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 720 760
06/04/02  7.14 7.18 0.00 -0.04 0.14 250 -- ND<1.00 ND<I.0 ND<l.0 ND<1.0 470 470
09/03/02 714 7.2 0.00 -0.58 -0.54 420 -- ND<2.50 ND<2.50 WD<2.50 470 860 1200
12/03/02  7.14 6.92 0.00 0.22 0.80 - ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<10 - 870
03/04/03  7.14 7.01 0.00 0.13 -0.09 - 2300 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10¢ ND<20 -- 2700
06/18/03  7.14 6.60 0.00 0.54 0.41 -- 1300 ND<10 ND<I0  NWD<i0 ND<20 - 1700
09/24/03 7.14 7.24 0.00 -0.10 -0.64 - ND<10000  ND<100 ND<100 WND<100 ND<200 - 1500
12/02/03  7.14 7.80 0.00 -0.66 -0.56 - 1300 ND<10 ND<1§ ND<10 ND<20 -~ 1800
03/30/04 7.14 7.32 0.00 -0.18 0.48 -- 1200 ND<10  ND<1{}) ND<i0  ND<20 -- 1700
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Table 3
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

76 Station 5325
Date EDC EDB Pre-Purge PostPurge  NO3 TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Fet2 ORP Acenaph- Phosphate  Ethanol 1,2 DCE
Sampled DO DO 82608 8260B 82608 8260B thylene 8260B
{(ng/l) (ug/) (mg/l) (mgh)  (mg/) (ng/h) (uel) (ug/ty (ng/) (mg/l) (mV) (ug/l (mg/) (ug/t) (ng/l)
u-1
06/15/9% - - - - - - — -- -- 39 382 - -- - --
09/30/98 - - -- - - - - - - 17 366 - - - -
12/28/98 - - - - 6.30 - - - - 4.30 208 - 28 - -
03/22/99 - -- - - - - - - - 490 320 - 3.50 - -
06/09/99 - - - - - - - - - 1.20 260 - - - -
09/08/99 - - - - -- - - - - 1.80 5 -- -- -- --
12/07/99 - - 1.36 - - - - -- -- 5.70 404 -- 17 - --
03/13/00 .- - - - 0.18 - - - - 8.0 262 -- - - -
06/21/00 - - I.53 - - - - - - 9.30 148 -- - - --
09/27/00 - — 1.63 - . - - - - 2.80 119 -- 18.40 - -
12/12/00 - - 1.48 - - - - - - 0.49 131 - 16 - -
03/07/01 -- - 1.91 - 2.64 - -- . - 0.48 125 -- 6.89 - -
06/06/01 - - 1.77 - - - - - - 1.04 141 - 270 - -
09/24/01 - ND<1004 1.64 - 0.45 ND=1000 ND<20000 ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<0.10 125 - - ND<400000  ND<1000
12/10/01 - ND<100  1.82 - ND<0.50  ND<100  ND<4000  ND<100 ND<I00 14 141 - 2.20 ND<8000  ND<100
03/11/02 - ND<100 221 - ND<0.50  ND<I(0 ~ ND<5000  ND<i00 ND<}00 15 132 - 0.11 ND<25000  ND<|00
06/04/02 - - 1.88 - ND<0.50 - - - - ND<0.56 17 - ND<0.10 - -
09/03/02 - ND<200 1.62 - ND<050  ND<200 ND<10d00  ND<200 ND<200  ND<0.56 94 - ND<010  ND<3000  ND<200
12/03/02 - ND<200 1.71 - ND<1.0 ND<200  ND<W000  ND<200 ND<200 9.60 72 - ND<1.0  ND<0000  ND<200
03/04/03 - ND<i00  0.30 - ND<1.0 ND<I00 ND<5000  ND<100 ND<100 36 -125 - ND<1.0 ~ ND<25000  ND<100
06/18/03 - ND<100 - .70 ND<l.0 ND<l00 ND<S000  ND<100 ND<100 16 -48 - ND<1.0  ND<25000  ND<I00
09/24/03 - ND<400 - -- 18 ND<400  ND<2000  ND<400 ND<400 15 -36 -- ND<1.0  ND<100000  ND<400
12/02/03 - - - - - - - - - 4.0 - - - ND<100000 -
03/30/04 ND<I00 ND<100 - - ND<1.0  ND<100 3100 ND<200 ND<100 12 - - ND<1.0  ND<10000 -
u-2
03/03/98 - - - - - - - - - 25 369 - - - -
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Date EDC EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge  NO3 TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Fe+2 ORP Acenaph- Phosphate  Ethanol 1,2 DCE
Sampled DO DO 8260B 8260B 8260B 82608 thylene 8260B
(pa/h) (ug/l) (mg/1) (mg/ly  (mg/l) (rg'D (ug/l) {ng/) (hg/h) (mg/l) (mV}) (reft) (mg/l) (ng) (rg/h)

U-2  continued

06/15/98 -- - - - - - - -- -- 42 341 -- - - -
09/30/98 - - - -- - -- - -- -- 25 354 -- - - --
12/28/98 - -- - -- - - -- - - 28 276 -- - - -
03/22/99 - - - - .- - - - — 0.68 320 - 2.30 - -
06/09/99 - - - -- - -- - - - 0.50 290 - -- - --
09/08/99 - - - - - - - - - 1.90 235 - - - -
12/07/99 - - 228 - - - - - - 0.25 389 - -- - .
03/13/00 .- - - - 0.31 - - - - 4.30 184 - - - -
06/21/00 -- -- 1.96 -- - - -- -~ .- 0.26 136 -~ -- -- -
09/27/00 - - 2.12 - - — - - - 0.64 142 - 10.50 - -
12/12/00 - - 2.35 - - - . - - 2.70 155 - - - -
03/07/01 - - 2.21 - 2.24 - - - - 0.68 148 - 3.02 - -
06/06/01 -- - 2.67 - - - - - - 0.80 163 -- 2.80 -- --
09/24/1 - ND<1000 2.10 — 0.49 ND<IODD ~ ND<20000  ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<8,10 151 - - ND<400000  ND<1000
12/10/01 - ND<50 2.81 - ND<0.59 ND<50 ND<2000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.10 171 -- 0.20 ND<4000 ND<50
03/11/02 - ND<200 2.77 -- ND<G.50  ND<20()  ND<1000d  ND<200 ND<200 ND<G10 156 -- 0.65 ND<50000  ND<200
06/04/02 - - 3.14 - ND<0.50 - - - - ND<0.16 144 -- ND<0.10 - -
09/03/02 - ND<1000 2.85 - ND<0.50 ND<1000  ND<50000  ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<0.25 151 - 0.26 ND<250000  ND<I000
12/03/02 - ND<200 1.97 - ND<l1.0 ND<200  ND<10000  ND=200 ND<200 9.90 94 -- ND<1.0  ND<50000  ND<200
03/04/03 - ND=<200 0.40 - ND<L.0 ND<200  ND<1000¢  ND<200 ND<200 8.60 -147 -- ND<].)  ND<50000  ND<200
06/18/03 - ND<200 - 320 ND<L.0 ND<200 ND<i0060 NP<200 ND<200  5.50 -8 - 3.1 ND<50000  ND<200
09/24/03 - ND<400 - - ND<1.0 ND<400 ND<20000  ND<400 ND<400 14 -10 - ND<].0  ND<100000  ND<400
12/02/03 -- - - -- -- - - - - 2.7 - -- - ND<100000 --
03/30/04 ND<100 ND<100 - - ND<1.0 ND<I00 2400 ND<200 ND<100 ND<020 - - 29 ND<10000 -

U-3
06/30/97 - -- 4.10 -- 21 - - - - 1.40 190 -- 0.86 -- --
09/19/97 - - 4.20 -- 19 - - - - 0.57 75 - - - -
12/12/97 - - 2.97 - 23 - - -- - 1.90 390 -- 0.85 -- -
03/03/98 - - 2.63 -- 36 - - - -- 0.013 358 -- -- -- --
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Date EDC EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge  NO3 TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Fet+2 ORP - Acenaph- Phosphate Ethanol 1,2 DCE
Sampled DO DO 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B thylene 8260B
(ng/l) (ug/) (mg/T) (mg)  (mg/l} (ngh {ng’) (ng/) (ne) {(mg/) (mV) (ng/l) (mg/l) {pgrl) (ng/h

U-3  continued

06/15/98 -- - 293 -- 33 -- -- - -- 0.16 318 -- - -- -
09/30/98 - - 311 -- 31 -- - - - 0.040 295 - - -- --
12/28/98 -- -- 3159 -- 29 -- - - - -- 281 -- - -- -
03/22/99 - -- 4.02 - 30 - - -- - 0.015 310 -- 0.14 -- --
06/09/99 - -- 3.70 - 26 -- -- -- - - 350 -- 1.20 - --
09/08/99 -- -- 3.96 - 32.90 -- -- - -- - 417 -- - -- --
12/07/99 -- - 4.21 -- 27.90 -- - - -- 0.0520 437 -- - -- -
03/13/00 - - - - 33 - - . - 0.15 307 - - - -
06/21/00 -- - 4.27 -- 32 - - -- - 0.20 225 -- - -- -
09/27/00 -- -- 4.67 - 34 - - -- -- -- 211 307 15.70 - -
12/12/00 -- -- 4.79 -- 31 - - -- -- - 246 -- -- -- -
03/07/01 - -- 5.16 - 36.5 - - - -- -- 251 -- 0.443 -- -
06/06/01 - - 4.79 - 8.0 - - - -- -- 214 -- 0.18 -- --
09/24/01 -- -- 4.27 -- 23.0 - -- - - ND<0.10 198 -- -- -- --
12/10/01 - - 4.66 -- 21 - - -- -- ND<0.10 188 -- 0.11 - -
03/11/02 - -- 5.06 -- 30 -- - -- -- NI-<0.10 166 - 0.14 - -
06/04/02 - - 5.79 -- 18 -- - -- -- ND<0.10 151 -- ND<0.10 -- --
05/03/02 - -- 6.04 -- 28 - - - - ND<6.10 143 - ND<0.10 -- --
12/03/02 - - 5.58 -- 20 - - - - ND<0.20 154 - ND<1.0 -- -
03/04/03 - - 0.20 - 18 = -- - - ND<0.20 -136 -- ND<1.0 - --
06/18/03 -- -- -- 3.50 17 -- -- -- - ND<0.20 333 - ND<1.0 -- --
09/24/03 - -- - 18 ND<0.26 -50 - 1.4 ND<500

12/02/03 - -- - - - -- - - - ND<0.20 -- -- -- ND<50(} --
03/30/04 - - - - 16 - - - - ND<0.20 - - ND<1.0  ND<50 -

U-4
06/30/97 - -- 540 - 35 -- - - - 0.13 200 -- 0.52 -- -
09/19/97 -~ - 5.10 - 30 -- -- - -- 0.35 45 -- -- - --
12/12/97 - - 311 -~ 31 -~ - - - 0.68 380 -- 0.73 -- -
03/03/98 -- - 294 -- 3.20 -- - -- - 0.018 284 -- - -- --
5325 Page 3 of &



Date EDC EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge  NO3 TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Fet+2 ORP Acenaph-  Phosphate  Ethanol 1,2 DCE
Sampled DO DO 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B thylene 8260B
{(ng/l) (ngh) {mg/l) (mg/)  (mg/) (ugh) (ng/) (ug/t) (ng/l) (mg/) (mV) (ng/h) (mg/1) (ng/l) (ng/H

U-4 continued

06/15/98 - -- 3.08 - 33 - -- - - 0.14 256 - - -- -
09/30/98 - - 4.05 - 31 -- -- -- -- 0.049 276 -- - -- -
12/28/98 - - 4.57 - 31 -- - - -- 0.36 280 -- - - -
03/22/99 -- - 4,26 - 30 -- -- -- -- - 320 -- 0.14 - -
06/09/99 -- -- 3.61 -- 35 - - -- -- - 340 -- 0.91 -- --
09/08/99 - -- 3.75 -- 24 - - - - - 391 -- - -- --
12/07/99 - - 4.03 -- 27.70 -- -- -- - - 478 - - - --
03/13/00 - - -- - 33 - - - - - 244 - -~ -- --
06/21/00 - - 4.89 - 32 -- - - - 0.034 248 -- -- -- --
09/27/00 -- -- 5.09 - 28 - - - - -- 198 - -- -- -~
12/12/00 - - 4.86 . 30 - - - - - 210 - - - —
03/07/01 -- - 4.97 -- 33.90 - - -- - -- 233 -- 0.226 -- -
06/06/01 - -- 5.12 - 7.4 - - - - -- 248 -- 0.21 -- --
09/24/01 -- - 4.86 -- 24 -- -- - - ND<0.10 262 -- -- -- --
12/10/01 - - 5.05 -- 19 -- - - - ND<0.10 242 - 0.1 - -~
03/11/02 - - 4.83 - 31 - - - -- ND<0.1¢ 195 - 0.14 -- -
06/04/02 - - 5.58 - 27 - - - - ND<0.10 169 - ND<0.10 -- -~
09/03/02 -- - 5.94 -- 28 - - - -- ND<0.10 126 - 0.27 - --
12/03/02 - - 5.82 - 20 - - - - ND<0.2¢ 133 - NDR<1.0 - -
03/04/03 - -- 0.30 - 26 - - - - ND<0.20 -148 - ND<1.0 -- --
06/18/03 -- - -- 3.60 31 - - - - ND<0.20 250 - ND<1.0 - --
09/24/03 - - - 17 ND<0.20 -24 - 1.5

12/02/03 - - - - - - -- - - ND<0.20 - - -- ND<500 -
03/30/04 - - -- - 25 -- - -- - ND<0.20 - - ND<1.0 ND<50 --

£-5
06/30/97 - -- 3.40 - - - - - - 16 160 -- - -- -
09/19/97 -- -- 0.60 - -- -- - - - 0.22 63 -- -- -- --
12/12/97 - -- 1.75 - -- -- - -- - 6.70 400 - -- -- --
03/03/98 - -- 236 - 310 -- - -- -- 18 345 - -- -- --
5325 Page 4 of 6



Date EDC EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge  NO3 TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Fe+2 ORP Acenaph- Phosphate  Ethanol 1,2 DCE

Sampled DO DO 82608 8260B 8260B 8260B thylene 8260B
(ug) (ng/) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/1) (ugh) (ng/h) (ngd) (ng'h) (mg/T) (mV) {ng/t) (mg/h) {ugl =gy
U-5 continued
06/15/98 - . 2.55 - - - - - - 17 333 - - - -
09/30/98 - - 1.93 - - - - - - 17 318 - - - -
12/28/98 - - 1.64 - 6.60 - - - - 17 305 - - - -
03/22/99 - - 1.99 - - - - - - 0.12 340 - 2.4 - -
06/09/99 - - 2.10 - - - - - - 0.23 320 -- - - -
09/08/99 - - 2.21 - - - - - - 2.10 335 - - -- -
12/0:7/99 - - 2.66 - - - - - - 0.310 408 - - - -
03/13/00 - - - - 0.16 - - - - 0.33 264 - - - -
06/21/00 - - 3.42 - - - - - - 0.15 159 - - - -
09/27/00 - - 3.85 - - - - -- - 0.33 136 - - - -
12/12/00 - - 3.53 -- - - - - - 0.086 122 - - - -
03/07/01 - . 2.98 - 3.02 - - - - 1.07 141 - 4.0 - -
06/06/01 - - 2.67 - - - - - - - 112 -- 1.20 - -
09/24/01 - ND<10 3.15 - 0.77 ND<10  ND<200 ND<10  ND<I10  ND<0.10 146 - - ND<4000  ND<|0
12/10/01 - - 2.85 - ND<0.50 - - - - 3.70 96 - 2.60 - -
03/11/02 - ND<20  3.15 - ND<0.30  ND<2.0 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<2.0 0.10 108 - 0.52 ND<500  ND<2.0
06/04/02 — - 3146 - ND<0.50 - — - - ND<D.250 118 - ND<0.10 - -
09/03/02 - ND<2.0 2385 - ND<G.50  ND<2.0 ND<100 ND<2.0 ND<2( ND<0.250 87 - ND<0.10  ND<500  ND<2.0
12/03/02 - ND<20 271 - ND<1.0' ND<20 ND<100 ND<20 ND<2{ 22 104 - ND<1.0 ND<500 ND<2.0
03/04/03 - ND<20 020 - ND<1.0 ND<20 ND<100 ND<20 ND<20 19 166 - ND<1.0 ND<500 ND<2.0
06/18/03 - ND<2.0 - 2.40 ND<1.0 ND<20 ND<100 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 1 -10 - ND<1.0 ND<500 ND<2.0
09/24/03 - - - 18 ND<0.20 -28 - 1.8
12/02/03 - - - - - - - - - 9.4 - - - ND<500 -
03/30/04 ND<050  ND<0.50 - - ND<t.0  ND<0.s0 52 ND<1.0  ND<0.50 5.9 - - ND<1.00  ND<50 -
U-6
06/30/97 - - 0.30 - 0.80 - - - - 88 190 - - - -
09/19/97 - - 0.60 - 1.80 - - - - 2.90 - - - - -
12/12/97 - - 2.70 - - g - - - 51 380 - - - -
03/03/98 - - 2.18 - 3.50 - - - - 60 327 - - - -
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Date EDC EDEBE Pre-Purge Post Purge  NO3 TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Fet+2 ORP Acenaph-  Phosphate  Ethanot 1,2DCE
Sampiled DO DO 8260B 8260B 3260B 82608 thylene 8260B
=) (ngh) (mg/l) (mg/1) (mg/1) (ng/l) (g (ng) (hg/l) (mg/1) (mV) (ugl) (mg/l) (pg/) (ug/l)
U-6 continued
06/15/9% - - 2.48 - 4.80 - - - - 590 315 - - - -
09/30/98 - - 3.06 - - - - - - 33 345 - - - -
12/28/98 - - 3.42 - 7.20 - - - - 83 297 -- - - -
03/22/99 . - 3.88 - - - - - - 2.10 330 - 0.98 - -
06/09/99 - - 3.29 - 0.20 - - - - 0.47 320 - - - -
09/08/99 - - 3.12 - 5.59 - - - - 0.140 305 - - - -
12/07/99 - - 3.44 - - - - - - 0.260 443 - - - -
03/13/00 - - - - 0.26 - - - - 0.79 222 - - - --
06/21/00 - - 3.27 - - - - - - 1.90 159 - - - -
09/27/00 - - 349 - - - - - - 2.60 170 - - - -
12/12/00 - - 3.06 - 2.70 - - - - - 128 - - - -
06/06/01 - - 2.46 - 0.15 - - - - 0.474 97 - 0.70 - -
09/24/01 - ND<100 310 - 0.58 ND<100 ND<2000 ND<100 ND<100  ND<0.l0 123 - - ND4O0  ND<100
12/10/01 - ND<5.0  2.57 - 0.50 ND<5.0 ND<200 ND<50 ND<5.0 0.99 112 - 2.0 ND<400  ND<5.0
03/11/02 - ND<8.0 3.03 - ND<0.50 ND<8.0 ND<400 ND<8.0 ND<8.0 1.20 128 - 0.089 ND<Z000 ND<8.0
06/04/02 - - 2. 84 - ND<0.50 - - - - ND<g.10 97 - ND<1.0 - -
05/03/02 -~ ND<40 312 - 0.58 ND<40 ND<2000 ND<40 ND<40 ND<0.10 110 -- 1.10 ND<10000 ND<40
12/03/02 - ND<20 2.96 - ND<1.0 ND<20 ND<1000 ND<20 ND<20 1.20 95 -- 2.60 ND<5000 ND<20
03/04/03 - ND<40 0.30 - ND<1.0 ND<4( ND<2000 ND<40 ND<40 20 -112 -- ND<1.0 ND<10000 ND<40
06/18/03 - ND<40 - 3.20 ND<1.0 ND<4() ND<200¢ ND<40 ND<40 3.20 -15 -- 2.0 ND<10000 ND<40
09/24/03 - ND<400 - -- ND<1.0 ND<400 ND<20000 ND<400 ND<400 14 -12 - 4.6 ND<100000  ND<400
12/02/03 - - - -- -- - - - - 14 -- -- - ND=1000¢ -
03/30/04 ND<10 ND<I0 -- -- ND<1.0 ND<10 770 ND<20 ND<10 2.6 - - ND<1.0 ND<1000 -
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR)
that specifies activities required to complete the groundwater monitoring and sampling
assignment for the site. TSRs are based on client directives, instructions from the
primary environmental consultant for the site, regulatory requirements, and TRC's
previous experience with the site,

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determination of well locations based on a site map provided
with the TSR. Well boxes are opened and caps are removed. Indications of well or well
box damage, or of pressure buildup in the well are noted.

Fluid levels in each well are measured using a coated cloth tape equipped with an
electronic interface probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH)
and water. The depth to LPH (if it is present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are
measured from the top of the well casing (surveyors mark or notch if present) to the
nearest 0.01 foot. Unless otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67 foot between
the measured top of water and the measured bottom of the well casing is considered
dry, and is not sampled. If the well contains 0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is
made to bail and/or sample as specified on the TSR.

Wells that are found to contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing
volume of fluid is bailed from the well and the well is re-sealed. Bailed fluids are placed
in a container separate from normal purge water, and properly disposed.

Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurement

TSR instructions may specify that a well not be purged (no-purge sampling), be purged
using low-flow methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods.
Conventional purging generally consists of pumping or bailing until a minimum of three
casing volumes of water have been removed or until the well has been pumped dry.
Pumping is generally accomplished using submersible electric or pneumatic diaphragm
pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and
conductivity) are measured after removal of each casing volume. Stabilization of these
parameters, to within 10 percent, confirm that sufficient purging has been compieted. In
some cases, the TSR indicates that other parameters are also to be measured during
purging. TRC commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential
(ORP), and/or turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter measurement are
calibrated daily according to manufacturer’s instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a
low rate. Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR are measured continuously until
they become stable in general accordance with EPA guidelines.

Purge water is generally collected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on
site for disposal by others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to
a licensed treatment or recycling facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected
directly from the site by a licensed vacuum truck company, or may be treated on site by
an active remediation system, if so directed.




Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are
collected for laboratory analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional
pump or bail methods, sampling is conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent
of its original volume or after two hours if the well does not recover to at least 80 percent.
If there is insufficient recharge of water in the well after two hours, the well is not
sampled.

Samples are collected by lowering a new, disposable, Y-inch to 4-inch polyethylene
bottom-fill bailer to just below the water level in the well. The bailer is retrieved and the
water sample is carefully transferred to containers specified for the laboratory analytical
methods indicated by the TSR. Particular care is given to containers for volatile organic
analysis (VOAs) which require filling to zero headspace and fitting with Teflon-sealed
caps.

After filling, all containers are labeled with project number (or site number), well
designation, sample date, and the samplers initials, and placed in an insulated chest
with ice. Samples remain chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis. Sample container descriptions and requested analyses are
entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order to provide instructions to the laboratory.
The chain-of-custody form accompanies the samples during transportation to provide a
continuous record of possession from the field to the laboratory. If a freight or overnight
carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the form.

For wells that have been purged using low-flow methods, sample containers are filled
from the effluent stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. In some cases, if so
specified by the TSR, samples are taken from the sample ports of actively pumping
remediation wells.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging, and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted are specified on the TSR. In
general, wells are gauged beginning with the least-affected well and ending with the well
that has highest concentration based on previous analytic results.  After all gauging for
the site is completed, wells are purged and/or sampled from the least-affected well to the
most-affected well.

Decontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross-contamination between wells, strict isolation
and decontamination procedures are observed. Portable pumps are not used in wells
with LPH. Technicians wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging and sampling
activities. Gloves are changed between wells and more often if warranted. Any
equipment that could come in contact with fluids are either dedicated to a particular well,
decontaminated prior to each use, or discarded after a single use. Decontamination
consists of washing in a solution of Liqui-nox and water and rinsing twice. The final rinse
is in deionized water.

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required
for a particular site, and noted on the site TSR, are documented in field notes on the
following pages.

1/5/04 version




FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET

Technician: f»%}'c—% Job #Task #: %&‘@Z‘O / ,kﬁ;% Date: f/.?b/by

Site # \{7 2_2;" Project Manager Bc\r\;o\r'm ff\od Page [of /
Depth Depth Product
Total to to Thickness| Time
Well # Grade | TOC | Depth | Water j Product {feet) Sampled Misc. Well Notes
e o | B g3ss] & c 015, |5 "“
ji-2 M| 7.97) o > |00 |5
U7 - M eyl D | O eq17 |3°
L~ ~ o1 1 72.499] & e tpgr 14"
2 i ; . I
A ~ | a3 b.f¢| ® O (690319
1~ <ALy 732] © b | 82p0 | 2
FIELD DATA COJPLETE et cof WELL BOX COMDITION SHEETS
WTT CERTIFICATE MANIFEST DRUM INVENAORY TRAFFIC CONTROL

Field Mon Dala Sheel xis 107103




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: 0 WZ/{_/

Site: \5—? 20 Project No.: 4/&'}%/ Date: Z / &Q/DO
Well No.: Lf - '\3 Purge Method: Jo)
Depth ta Water (feet}: / 4 .é(/ Depth to Product {feet): (4]
Totat Depth (feet): / q . g¢ LPH & Water Recovered -(galions): O )
. T 7 ng Di S 6
Woater Column {feet): - Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depth (feet), ! 2 . 3 g‘ 1 Well Volume (gallons):
Time Time | " Depth | Volume | Conduc- | Temperature 1 - o
Start Stop ToWater |. 'Purged Chvity | L pH Tuebidi—| . D.O.
o G _ (feet) " | (gallons) | (uSkemi) .| (F.C) = e
D& 14 3 | p2s| 177 (£Fg 52| 7.5
_ | ( | 790 | /£ BS5B —0 | 794
_ 0k 2% Q_\28r |79 88| /2 #7974
Static at Time Sampled Total Gatlons Purged Time Sampled
1.7 | Kz 6417
Comments:
Well No.: u . Z/ Purge Method: L
Cepth to Water (feet): 7. 4 _Z Depth to Product {feet):
Total Depth (feet): @ / _[ LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): 4 _
Water Column (feet): i2- @(/ Casing Diameter (Inches): 4”
80% Recharge Depth (feet): E‘i f% Ei 1 Well Volume (gallons):
. Time - Time ‘Depth .| Volume™ | "Conduc- ' | Temperature : : ‘ L
Start Stop To Water Purged tivity pH Fuebidity D.0.
' (feet) (gallons) {uSicm) (F.C) oL~ '
L6372 ¢ V7% | A7 1P 17 | 92
| (| 765 | o P9 4 4. 28
ory gq | 752 | /g7 84| 42 | 3 &
Static at Time Sampled Total Gaﬁons Purged | Time Sampled
[S-/le | |74 J24)¢:
Comments: D127 2rmeevers DT 11 24y
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician; Mj[ i}ﬁ/L )
Site: . 597 2 Project No.: Lf { (‘.‘.S Do i Date: Y / -%‘ / bq
Well No.: Lf -2 Purge Method: £
Depth to Water {feet): 2.¢7 Depth to Product (feet): P
Total Depth (feet): /47 . 7J‘ LPH & Water Recavered (gallons)__&
. 3 rl,
Water Column (feet): 12 ¢ J’ Casing Diameter (Inches): 7 '
80% Recharge Depth (feet): é] - fEO 1 Well Volume (gailons): <
Time - Time - Depth” |- Volume :|. Conduc-’ | Temperature A L0 : _
Start Stop To Water | . Purged CCfvityt | T 0 pH | Terbity—| - DO, -
R (feel) | (galions) | (usremy | (F.Cy | .| ‘G oo
D234 g JFs (e | - | 290
“ [

(©

Static at Time Sampied

Total Gallons Purged

Time Sampled

9., | | & oq ¢o
Comments:

02y @ P SeiecaS . MNT ENypu bxvipse 7T

FH<bEe ( REun |« CrOpr  RoToyuss L7717 2.

Well No.:

U-

Depth ta Water (feet):
Total Depth (feet):

Water Column {feet):

b-£F

Z.83

13 .05

80% Recharge Depth'(feet): E] J Z

Purge Method:

Depth to Product (feet):

0

4}

LPH‘& Water Recovered (gallons):

' Casing Diameter (Inches):

1 Weli Volume {gallons):

*

Time

‘ Time Depth Volume: "Conduc- | Temperature : :
Start Stop Ta Walter Purged tivity ' H Terbrictity D.0.
(feet) (galfgns) (uSlcm) (F.C) ’ oS
K G 1338 0 (32| <12 | 1.EF
i |28 164 799 <39 | /- &
o404 27 (3475 | (8L |7 -3 7| 4.9
Static at Time Sampled Tota'l_ Gallons Purged Time Sampled
aA.41_ | <7 6963

Comments:




Site:

=t

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
LY DAl
Project No.; 4/0 SCpoe|

Weil No.:

Depth to Water {feet):

f/ UH—¢
.72

Technician:

Total Depth (feet):

235

Water Column (feet):

(635

80% Recharge Depth (feety__ /0. I 4~

Purge Method:
Depth to Praduct {fest):

o,

Date: *?/5’3,/.5 g

0

LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): ol

Casing Diameter {Inches):

1 Well Volume (galions);

#

Z

S

Time Time "Depth” | Volume |- Conduc- | Temperature | - 1 .
Start Stop. | ToWater | . Purged |. @y’ |- . | pH | Jubiéke| DO
o ' (feet)” | (gations) | siemy | (FCy | L lae&”l
| 034 3 INYT g |#3i| - 28| 1FF
/& | 1.5 |pofl =58 %93
: 04 4 115yl 175 \Pe7] -33 | 3.6/
Stafic at Time Sampled Total Gallens Purged Time Sampled
IZENY Kz 0700
Comments:
Well No.: L[ - ! Purge Method: g
Depth to Water (feet): f‘ . S F Depth to Product {feet): &
Total Depth (feet): ”'g : .2--3 LPH & Water Recovered (gallonsl‘; [a)
Waler Column (feet): 4ﬁr Casing Diameter (Inches): \i
80% Recharge Depth (feet): fi 835 1 Well Volume {gallons}. 2
Time Time Depth Volume . | Conduc- | Temperature :
Start Stop To Water Purged tivity pH Lunbdg i 0.0
(feet) {gallons) (uS/cm) (F.C) <
K06 Z \ 985 | 12 \Fib| -9 | Zas
g 1 49¢7 | 173 75| -9F | L
PN | | fe% | (7.5 |02 "% | [ 4

Static at Time Sampled

Total Gallens Purged

Time Sampled

435 ]

8780

Comments:

1




STL Submission#; 2004-03-0922

TRC Alton Geoscience April 16, 2004

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Attn.: Anju Farfan

Project#: 41050001FA20
Project:  Conoco Phillips # 5325
Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/30/2004 11:30

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/14/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN S'I'L
TRENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111
Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5325

-

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #

U-1 03/30/2004 07:30 Water 1

u-2 03/30/2004 09:40 Water 2

U-3 03/30/2004 09:17 Water 3

u-4 03/30/2004 10:46 Water 4

U-5 03/30/2004 09:03 Water 5

U-6 03/30/2004 07:00 Water 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevarm Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 9




S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn,: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949} 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Prep(s):  300.0/9056 Test(s): 300.0/9056

Sample 1D: U-1 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 1

Sampled:  03/30/2004 07:30 Extracted:  3/30/2004 12:00

Matrix: Water : QC Batch#: 2004/03/30-01.41 _
Compeound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/30/2004 14:03
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/30/2004 14:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront Pic Tel $25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9




 TRENT |

TRC Alton G

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

eoscience

Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (849) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20

Con

oco Phillips # 5325

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site; 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep(s): 300.0/9056 Test(s): 300.0/2056

Sample ID: y-2 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 2

Sampled:  03/30/2004 09:40 Extracted: - 3/30/2004 12:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/30-01.41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/30/2004 14:03
Orthophosphate 2.9 1.0 mg/L 1.00 [ 03/30/2004 14:03

A pan of Sevem Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

04/12/2004 10:51

Page 3 of @




SEVERN STL
TRENT

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.. Anju Farfan

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: {949)

341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site; 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Prep(s): 300.0/9056 Test(s): 300.0/2056

Sample ID: U-3 Lab 10: 2004-03-0922 -3

Sampled.  03/30/2004 09:17 Extracted:  3/31/2004 04:50

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/30-01.41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate 16 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/31/2004 09:27
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/31/2004 09:27

A pari of Severmn Treni Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/12/2004 10:51

Page 4 of 9




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-03-0922
Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph
TRC Alton Geoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111
Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conaco Philllps # 5325
Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep{s): 300.0/9056 Test(s): 300.0/9056

Sampie ID; U4 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 -4

Sampled:  03/30/2004 10:46 ~ Extracted:  3/30/2004 12:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/30-01.41
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate 25 1.0 mg/L 1.00 [ 03/30/2004 15:24
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/30/2004 15:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savam Tranl Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 9




S1 I l].-" Submission #: 2004-03-0922

TRENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep(s): 300.0/9056 Test(s): 300.0/9056 -

Sample ID; U-5 Lab 1D: 2004-03-0922 -5

Sampied: 03/30/2004 09:03 Extracted: 3/30/2004 12:00

Matrix; Water QC Batch#:  2004/03/30-01.41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/30/2004 15:42
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/30/2004 15:42

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ' 04/12/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part ol Sevem TrantPig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of §




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-03-0922

TRENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

TRC Alton Geoscience
Afttn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive

Irvineg, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep(s). 300.0/9056 . Test(s): 300.0/9056

Sample ID: U-6 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 6

Sampled:  03/30/2004 07:00 ' Extracted:  3/30/2004 12:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch# 2004/03/30-01.41
Compound Cone., RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 03/30/2004 16:01
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 [ 03/30/2004 16:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 9



SEVERN S' I ' l Submission #: 2004-03-0922

TRENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {849) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FAZ20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conccoe Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 300.0/9056 Test(s): 300.0/9056
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/03/30-01.41
MB: 2004/03/30-01.41-001 Date Extracted: 03/30/2004 08:30
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 03/31/2004 09:25
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L. 03/31/2004 09:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Sevam TrenL Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 8




SEVERN STL
| TRENT: |

Submission #; 2004-03-0922

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phaone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakiand

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 300.0/9056

Test(s): 300.0/9056

Water . QC Batch # 2004/03/30-01.41

Laboratory Control Spike
LCS 2004/03/30-01.41-002 Extracted: 03/30/2004 Analyzed: 03/30/2004 09:43
LCSD 2004/03/30-01.41-003 Extracted: 03/30/2604 Analyzed: 03/30/2004 10:02
Compound Conc. ma/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrd Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Nitrate 19.5 19.7 20.0 97.5 98.5 1.0 | 80-120| 20
Orthophosphate 19.0 19.3 20.0 95.0 96.5 1.6 | 80-120| 20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

04/12/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Severn Tren! Sic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 8




SEVERN S’ I ’L Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn,: Anju Farfan

21 Technolegy Drive
irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix " Lab#
U-1 03/30/2004 07:30 Water 1
u-2 03/30/2004 09:40 Water 2
u-3 03/30/2004 09:17 Water 3
u-4 03/30/2004 10:46 Water 4
u-5 03/30/2004 09:03 Water ]
U-6 03/30/2004 07:00 Water B
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2004 15:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pot of Savam Trenl Plc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 13




SEVERN

TRENT

sz O 1 L

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500031FA20

Conoeco Phillips # 5325

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep(s}). 50308 ) Test(s): 8260FAB
Sample ID: U1 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 1
‘Sampled: 03/30/2004 07:30 Extracted:  4/1/2004 23:51
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/01-2B.64

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL . Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 12000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51 dp
Benzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
Toluene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
Ethylbenzene 190 100 ugfL 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
Total xylenes ND 200 ug/L 200.00 { 04/01/2004 23:51
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 3100 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 13000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
1.2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
EDB ND 100 ug/l 200.00 { 04/01/2004 23:51
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51

Surrogate(s)
Toluene-d8 951 88-110 % 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 1128 76-114 % 200.00 | 04/01/2004 23:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2004 15:37
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Savarm Trart Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 13




SEVERN SI I 1 I Submission #: 2004-03-0922

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakiand

Prep(s):  5030B . Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-2 ' Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 2

Sampled:  03/30/2004 09:40 ' Extracted: 4/3/2004 02:22

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/02-2B.66

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 12000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22 g
Benzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
Toluene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 04/03/2004 02:22
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 04/03/2004 02:22
Total xylenes ND 200 ug/L 200.00 { 04/03/2004 02:22
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 2400 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 11000 100 ug/lL 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
Ethyl tert-butyi ether (ETBE) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 100 ug/l. 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/l 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
EDB ND 100 ugfL 200.00 [ 04/03/2004 02:22
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 104.8 88-110 % 200.00 | 04/03/2004 02:22
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.7 76-114 % 200.00 [ 04/03/2004 02:22

04/16/2004 15:37

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13




SEVERN

TRENT

A parl of Savam Trent Plc

s O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (948) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Prep(s}): 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-3 Lab iD: 2004-03-0822 - 3

Sampled: 03/30/2004 09:17 Extracted:  4/2/2004 00:36

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/01-2B.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 00:36
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 00:36
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 00:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/02/2004 00:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/02/2004 00:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 00:36
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 00:36

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 94.1 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/02/2004 00:36
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/02/2004 Q0:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

04/16/2004 15:37

Page 4 of 13




SEVERN S’ I 'L Submission #: 2004-03-0922

TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technoiogy Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-4 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 4

Sampled:  03/30/2004 10:46 Extracted: 4/2/2004 01:42 -

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/01-28.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 {04/02/2004 01:42
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/02/2004 01:42
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 01:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 £ 04/02/2004 0142
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugit 1.00 [ 04/02/2004 01:42
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/02/2004 01:42
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 01:42

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 94.3 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/02/2004 01:42
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 97.8 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/02/2004 01:42

04/16/2004 15:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A port of Sevem Tronl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13




SEVERN S' l 'L Submission #: 2004-03-0922

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive

Irving, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Prep(s):  5030B , Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample |D: U-5 Lab 1D: 2004-03-0922 -5

Sampled:  03/30/2004 09:03 Extracted: = 4/2/2004 02:05

Matrix: Water QC Batch# 2004/04/01-2B.64
Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Gasoline 100 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 52 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 130 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
EDB ND 0.50 ua/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 o 92.5 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11024 76-114 1% 1.00 | 04/02/2004 02:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2004 15:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A gant of Savam Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2004-03-0922

| TRENT. |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alion Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 82718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Froject: 41050001FA20Q Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Prep(s) 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-6 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922-6

Sampled: 03/30/2004 07:00 Extracted:  4/2/2004 02:27

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/01-2B.64

Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1200 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27 g
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
tert-Butyl alcohot (TBA) 770 100 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1700 10 ug/l 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 [ 04/02/2004 02:27
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/t 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
ECB ND 10 ug/L. 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
Ethanol ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 ] 04/02/2004 02:27

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 93.5 88-110 % 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.4 76-114 % 20.00 | 04/02/2004 02:27

Q4/16/2004 15:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Ssvem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13




S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0922

T RENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B _ Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/01-28.64
MB: 2004/04/01-2B.64-000 Date Extracted: 04/01/2004 20:00
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_|
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
tert-Butyl aicoheol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Methy! tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:0¢
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 04/01/2004 20:00
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 90.4 76-114 % | 04/01/2004 20:00
Toluene-d8 92.0 88-110 % (04/01/2004 20:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2004 15:37

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 8 of 13




SEVERN S' I ‘L Submission # 2004-03-0922

 TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conaco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave, Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 50308 , Test{s): 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/02-2B.66
MB: 2004/04/02-2B.66-058 Date Extracted: 04/02/2004 18:58
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/02/2004 1858
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/02/2004 18:58
Methyi tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/02/2004 18:58
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 04/02/2(104 18:58
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L. 04/02/2004 18:58
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/02/2004 18:58
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/l 04/02/2004 18:58
EDB ND 0.5 ug/l 04/02/2004 18:58
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 04/02/2004 18:58
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/02/2004 18:58
Ethythenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/02/2004 18:58
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/02/2004 18:58
Ethanol ND 50 ug/l 04/02/2004 18:58
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ) 103.2 76-114 % 04/02/2004 18:58
Toluene-d8 103.6 88-110 % 04/02/2004 18:58
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2004 15:37

STL 3an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sever Tren Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 13




S‘I'I
[ TRENT |

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.. Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20

Canoco Phillips # 5325

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site:

3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakiand

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Lakoratory Control Spike

LCs 2004/04/01-2B.64-015
LCSD 2004/04/01-2B.64-037

Water

Extracted: 04/01/2004
Extracted: 04/01/2004

Test(s): 8260FAB

QC Batch # 2004/04/01-2B.64

Analyzed: 04/01/2004 19:15
Analyzed: 04/01/2004 19:37

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.9 21.3 25 95.6 852 11.5) 65-165| 20

Benzene 25.4 237 25 1016 |94.8 6.9 | 69-129| 20

Toluene 24.4 24.0 25 g97.6 26.0 1.7 | 70130 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 436 433 500 g7.2 86.6 76-114

Toluene-d8 460 459 500 92.0 91.8 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Savern Trenl Plc

04/16/2004 15:37

Page 10 of 13




S‘ I 'l Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by §260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 : _ Test(s): 8260FAB
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004[04!02-23.65
LCs 2004/04/02-2B.66-023 Extracted: 04/02/2004 Analyzed: 04102/2004'19:23
LCSD 2004/04/02-2B.66-034 Extracted: 04/02/2004 Analyzed: 04/02/2004 18:34

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [|RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.7 3.7 25 114.8 |94.8 19.1| 65-165| 20

Benzene 29.7 25.5 25 118.8 |102.0 [15.2] 69-129| 20

Toluene 28.5 24.1 25 114.0 |96.4 16.7| 70-130Q( 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 505 470 500 101.0 |94.0 76-114

Toluene-d8 519 508 500 103.8 |101.6 88-110

D4/16/2004 15:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part o Savarm Trarl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 11 of 13




SEVERN

TRENT

A parl of Sevem Trent Plc

Eranm O 1 L

TRC Alton Geaoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conaoco Phillips # 5325

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD )

Water

Test(s). B260FAB

QC Batch # 2004/04/01-2B.64

U-3 >>MSs Lab 1D: 2004-03-0922 - 003.
MS: 2004/04/01-28.64-058 Extracted: 04/02/2004 Analyzed: 04/02/2004 00:58
Cilution: - _ 1.00
MSD:  2004/04/01-2B.64-020 Extracted: 04/02/2004 Analyzed: 04/02/2004 01:20
Dilution: ~1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugi/l, {MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzens 30.3 247 ND 25 121.2 | 988 204 |B9-129 20 rpd
Teluene 295 248 ND 25 118.0 |99.2 |17.3 |T70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 341 255 ND 25 1364 | 102.0 | 28.9 |65-165 |20 pd
Surrogate(s)
Toluene-d8 462 483 500 |924 |96 83-110
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 530 490 500 | 106.0 | 88.0 76-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Q4/16/2004 15:37

Page 12 of 13




S T L Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
o]
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag
dp
Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.
g
Hydrocarben reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
rpd

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 04/16/2004 15:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stk-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13




S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Dissolved Metals

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

Irvineg, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
U-1 03/30/2004 07:30 Water 1
-2 03/30/2004 09:40 Water 2
U-3 03/30/2004 09:17 Water 3
u-4 03/30/2004 10:46 Water 4
uU-5 03/30/2004 09:03 Water 5
u-6 03/30/2004 07:00 Water 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. -- ‘ 04/12/2004 10:53

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
i pact of Sevarm Trsal Plc Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Pagetof 11




S' l 'L Submission #: 2004-03-0922

TRENT

Dissolved Metals

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep(s)  3005A Test(s); 60108

Sampie ID: U~ Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 -1

Sampled:  §3/30/2004 07:30 Extracted:  3/30/2004 15:33

Matrix: Water QC Batchd#: 2004/03/30-05.15

Analysis Flag: . ( See Legend and Note Section ) _
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 12 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 03/31/2004 09:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11




S T L Submission #: 2004-03-0922

TRENT

Dissolved Metals

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive

brvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11.30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Prep(s) 3005A Test(s): 6010B
Sample ID: U-2 Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 2
- Sampled: 03/30/2004 09:40 _ Extracted: = 3/30/2004 15:33
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/30-05.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Iron ND 020 mg/L 1.00 | 03/31/2004 10:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:53
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A part of Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11




STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Phone; (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949} 753-0111

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Received: 03/30/2004 11.30

Site:

3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Prep(s): 3005A

Sample ID; U-3

Sampied: 03/30/2004 09:17
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:

60108
2004-03-0922 - 3
3/30/2004 15:33
QC Batch#: 2004/03/30-05.15

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution

Analyzed Flag

Iron

ND

0.20

mg/L

1.00

03/31/2004 10:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1915 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/12/2004 10:53

Page 4 of 11



SEVERN

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Received: 03/30/2004 11:30

Site:

3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3003A

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Test(s): 6010B

QC Batch # 2004/03/30-05.15

LCS 2004/03/30-05.15-031 Extracted: 03/30/2004 Analyzed: 03/31/2004 09:21
LCsSD 2004/03/30-05.15-032 Extracted: 03/30/2004 Analyzed: 03/31/2004 09:25
Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Iron 4.87 496 5.00 974 992 1.8180-120( 20

A part of Savern Tranl Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
STL San Francisco * 1228 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

04/12/2004 10:53

Page 9 of 11




S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0922

TRENT

Dissolved Metals

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (849) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoce Phiilips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s).  3005A  Test(s): 60108
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QG Batch # 2004103!30-.05..15
U1 >> MS Lab ID: 2004-03-0922 - 001
MS: 2004/03/30-05.15-036 Extracted: 03/30[2004 . Analyzed: 03/31/2004 09:52 .
Dilution: o - 1.00
MED:  2004/03/30-05.15-037 Extracted: 03/30/2004 Analyzed: 03/31/2004 09:56_
Dilution: . - 1.00
Compound Conc. mg/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample mgil | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RFD MS MSD
Iron 17.2 18.3 125 500 |94.0 {116.0 |21.0 |75-125 20 pd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant g Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 10 of 11




S' l 'I Submission #: 2004-03-0922

Dissolved Metals

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/30/2004 11:30
Conoco Phillips # 5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Ave. Qakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Fiag

Result Flag
rpd
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part ol Severn Trant Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11



BTL-Ban Francisco

1220 Quatry Lane
Pleasanian, CA 94560
{22D) 4B4-1 919 {8251 484-1005 fax

ConocoPhillips Chain Of Cuatmiy Ru:md Shag
ConocoPhillips Slte Manager: e "
INVOICE REFITTANCE ADDRESS:

(-O3-0ze:
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STATEMENTS
Purge Water Transport and Disposal

Non-hazardous groundwater produced during purging and sampling was accumulated at TRC’s
groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by Onyx
Transportation, Inc., to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo, California. Disposal at the Rodeo
facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD Standard Operating
Procedures — Water Quality and Compliance”, as revised on February 7, 2003. Documentation of
compliance with ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149, which is on
file at TRC’s Concord Office. Purge water suspected of containing potentially hazardous
material, such as liquid-phase hydrocarbons, was accumulated separately in a drum for
transportation and disposal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

LIMITATIONS

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have
been performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or Registered
Civil Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of
care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty,
express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this
report. The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions, If actual
conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified.




